508166076 10/10/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8213257

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
ALTIS MOVEMENT TE	CHNOLOG	ES, INC.			10/10/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	ACADEN	ACADEMY MEDTECH VENTURES, INC.				
Street Address:	3800 GA	3800 GAYLORD PKWY				
Internal Address:	SUITE 12	SUITE 120				
City:	FRISCO					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	75034					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5			1		
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		3145244				
Application Number:		63168790				
• •		17538631				
Application Number:		17592444				
PCT Number:		S2022015154				
CORRESPONDENCE D		80)499-5758				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(4 De sent to t					
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	4) pe sent to t provided; 48	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 809128698	l, it will be sen	nt via US Ma		
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	4) pe sent to t provided; 48 la	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, ire	l, it will be sen	nt via US Ma		
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(4 pe sent to t provided; 48 la Al	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 809128698 ura@allianceip.com, ire LLIANCE IP, LLC	n i, it will be sen ene@allianceip	nt via US Ma		
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(4 provided; 48 la 20	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, ire	n i, it will be sen ene@allianceip SUITE 2200	nt via US Ma		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(4 provided; 48 Ia Al 20 Pl	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, iro LIANCE IP, LLC E. THOMAS ROAD, S HOENIX, ARIZONA 85	ene@allianceip SUITE 2200 012	o t via US M a		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(4 provided; 48 la Al 20 Pl UMBER:	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, ird LIANCE IP, LLC E. THOMAS ROAD, S HOENIX, ARIZONA 85	n i, it will be sen ene@allianceip SUITE 2200 012 MY TRANSFEI	o t via US M a		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMARE OF SUBMITTER:	(4 provided; 48 la Al 20 Pl UMBER:	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, ire LIANCE IP, LLC E. THOMAS ROAD, S HOENIX, ARIZONA 85 ALTIS TO ACADE LAURA A. CHRIS	n i, it will be sen ene@allianceip SUITE 2200 012 MY TRANSFEI TIANSEN	o t via US M a		
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(4 provided; 48 la Al 20 Pl UMBER:	he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 309128698 ura@allianceip.com, ird LIANCE IP, LLC E. THOMAS ROAD, S HOENIX, ARIZONA 85	n i, it will be sen ene@allianceip SUITE 2200 012 MY TRANSFEI TIANSEN	o t via US M a		

source=Assignment to Academy Medtech - COMPLETE#page1.tif	
source=Assignment to Academy Medtech - COMPLETE#page2.tif	
source=Assignment to Academy Medtech - COMPLETE#page3.tif	
source=Assignment to Academy Medtech - COMPLETE#page4.tif	
source=Assignment to Academy Medtech - COMPLETE#page5.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into between:

Altis Movement Technologies, Inc., with its head office at 727 NE 3rd Ave, Suite 300, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304 United States of America ("Assignor"); and

Academy Medtech Ventures, Inc., with its head office at 3800 Gaylord Pkwy, Suite 120, Frisco, Texas 75034 United States of America ("Assignee").

Assignor is the sole owner of the Patents, as defined below, and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patents and the related rights described below.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee and its successors and assigns all right, title and interest that may exist today and in the future to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patents"):

- the patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Listed Patents");
- (2) patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly claims, or forms the basis for, priority anywhere in the world;
- (3) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications and divisions of any of the items listed in (1) or (2) of this Assignment;
- (4) foreign counterparts to any of the items listed in (1), (2) or (3) of this Assignment, including utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial design protection and any other form of governmental grants or issuances for the protection of inventions, designs or discoveries;
- inventions, invention disclosures, designs and discoveries described in the items listed in (1) through (4) of this Assignment;
- (6) patents that issue from any of the items listed in (1) through (5) of this Assignment;
- (7) claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (6) of this Assignment, including all rights to pursue and

PATENT REEL: 065172 FRAME: 0772 collect damages, costs, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current or future infringement of the Patents and including rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d);

- (8) royalties, income and other payments due as of the date hereof or hereafter under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (7) of this Assignment; and
- (9) rights to apply for, file, register, maintain, extend and renew in any or all countries of the world patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind related to any of the items listed in (1) through (8) of this Assignment.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any instruments, and do and perform any other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for effecting and evidencing the assignments contemplated hereby, including perfecting the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents or the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of any instruments. Assignor shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and any other applicable foreign authorities or patent office to issue any and all patents, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances pertaining to any of the items assigned hereunder in the name of Assignee.

This Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and is binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives.

Assignor, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and the Assignee has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date set forth below.

Altis Movement Technologies, Inc.

Academy Medtech Ventures, Inc.

By: Name: Jeff Halevy Title: CEO By: Name: Title:

Signature JEFF HALDY

Signature _____

Date _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and the Assignee has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date set forth below.

Altis Movement Technologies, Inc.

Academy Medtech Ventures, Inc.

By: Name: Title:

By: Name: JJ MOSOLF Title: PRESIDENT

	00 AL D
Signature	Signature f.f. Mente
Date	Date 9/18/2023

PATENT REEL: 065172 FRAME: 0775

Schedule 1

No.	Country	Application Number	Publication Number	Status
1	United States	63/145,244		Expired
2	United States	63/168,790		Expired
3	United States	17/538,631	US 2022/0245836 A1	Published
4	World Intellectual Property Organization	PCT/US2022/015154	WO 2022/169999 A1	Published
5	United States	17/592,444	US 2022/0241642 A1	Allowed

RECORDED: 10/10/2023